We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures relating to the
development of Mt. Milligan. In connection with the closing of this offering, we intend to terminate our revolving credit facility, under which no
debt is outstanding.

   For more information regarding the revolving credit facility, including the principal purpose of the indebtedness, see "Description of Other
Indebtedness and Deferred Revenue�Revolving Credit Facility."

S-50

Edgar Filing: Thompson Creek Metals CO Inc. - Form 424B5

70

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2012, on:

�
an actual basis; and

�
an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby.

   These "As adjusted" amounts do not reflect the use of proceeds contemplated hereby. See "Use of Proceeds." You should read this table
along with our consolidated financial statements and related notes and the other financial information incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30,
2012

(U.S. dollars in millions) Actual
As

adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 359.7 $ 709.7

Long-term debt (2):
Revolving credit facility (3) $ � $ �
Caterpillar equipment financing facility (4) 61.7 61.7
Equipment loans 12.2 12.2
7.375% Senior Notes due 2018 350.0 350.0
11.68% amortizing notes that are components of tMEDS (5) 33.2 33.2
12.5% Senior Notes due 2019 200.0 200.0
% Senior Secured First Priority Notes due 2018 offered hereby � 350.0
Other debt 0.4 0.4

Total debt $ 657.5 $ 1,007.5

Shareholders' equity
Common stock, no par value, unlimited shares authorized and 168,726,984 and 167,963,639 shares issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2012 (6) $ 1,017.9 $ 1,017.9
Additional paid-in capital 232.3 232.3

Retained earnings 576.7 576.7

Accumulated other comprehensive income 78.4 78.4

Total shareholders' equity $ 1,905.3 $ 1,905.3

Total capitalization $ 2,562.8 $ 2,912.8

(1)
Actual cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2012 includes $24.9 million which we plan to use to
cash collateralize or replace letters of credit outstanding under our revolving credit facility in connection with
the termination of our revolving credit facility upon the closing of this offering.

(2)

Edgar Filing: Thompson Creek Metals CO Inc. - Form 424B5

71

Although we do not record it as indebtedness, we also have $574.6 million in outstanding deferred revenues
under our Gold Stream arrangement described in "Description of Other Indebtedness and Deferred
Revenue�Gold Stream Arrangement" and note 11 to our audited consolidated financial statements included in